

LOK SABHA

  UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3200

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2016


SWADESHI MINING AND MANUFACTURING COMPANY LTD.


3200.   SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of movable and immovable assets of Swadeshi Mining and Manufacturing

Company Ltd. a unit of Ganesh Sugar Mills Anandnagar, Maharajganj, Uttar Pradesh;


(b) whether the Government proposes to utilise the said assets of Ganesh Sugar Mills, under the New Textiles Policy; and


(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


उत्तर
ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a): The details of movable and immovable assets of Swadeshi Mining and Manufacturing

Company Ltd., a unit of Ganesh Sugar Mills Anandnagar, Maharajganj are as Annexure-I.


(b) & (c): The matter in respect of Ganesh Sugar Mills, Anandnagar is under litigation in the Hon’ble High Court of Allahabad. NTC is contesting the appointment of the Official

Liquidator in the matter. Matter being sub-judice, further progress will depend upon the outcome of the case.


   Annexure-I


LIST OF MOVABLE AND IMMOVABLE ASSETS OF GANESH SUGAR MILLS,

ANAND NAGAR

MOVABLE ASSETS NIL Remarks

IMMOVABLE ASSETS

LAND (Acres)

Chehari Farms 634.19 351.00 acres in the name of Ganesh Sugar Mills

   10.08 acres in the name of Puranmal Jaipuria

   273.11 acres in the name of Gram Samaj


Bagapar Farms  105.74

(Freehold agricultural land)


Khalilabad,          {Sant Kabir Nagar}

(Mixed area) 2 quarters-}

               3 bungalows- }

16.68


Siddharth Nagar     {(Mixed Area )

2 quarter-} 3 bungalows

0.03


Mathura Nagar & Sidhwari (Mixed area) Open plot (Freehold)

0.36


Mill Land  33.41

Total  790.41


Other Assets


Trees (Nos)  2295


Silver Utensils (Kgs) 57


****

